

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MOHAMEDOU OULD SLAHI,

Petitioner,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA,  
President of the United States, et al.,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 1:05-cv-569 (RCL)

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION  
TO PETITIONER'S MOTION TO SHOW CAUSE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3**

**I. Petitioner’s Claim for an Immediate PRB Hearing Is Unfounded. .... 8**

A. Background Regarding the Periodic Review Board ..... 8

B. Petitioner’s Claim for Injunctive Relief Related to a PRB Hearing Is Not Cognizable in Habeas, and Therefore Barred by 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2), Because It Will Not Necessarily Alter the Fact, Duration, or Form of His Detention..... 13

C. Petitioner Has No Legally Cognizable Right to an Immediate PRB Hearing..... 19

1. The Executive Order Does Not Create a Private Cause of Action. .... 19

2. Petitioner Does Not Have a Right to a PRB Hearing under Either the Suspension Clause or the Due Process Clause..... 22

3. The Fact that Petitioner Has Not Yet Received a PRB Hearing Is Not a Violation of the AUMF or International Law. .... 29

**II. Petitioner Has Not Been Deprived of Any of His Legal Materials. .... 37**

**III. Petitioner Does Not Have a Legally Cognizable Claim to Challenge the Purported “Arbitrary Restrictions” on Certain “Comfort” Items..... 39**

**CONCLUSION ..... 42**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Aamer v. Obama,  
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 13, 39

Abbott v. Abbott,  
560 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 31

Ahjam v. Obama,  
37 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 21, 24

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. FAA,  
169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 21

Al Bahlul v. United States,  
767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 27

Al Odah v. United States,  
62 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 26

Al Warafi v. Obama,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2010), aff’d in part and remanded on other  
grounds by 409 F. App’x 360 (D.C. Cir. 2011),..... 26

Al Warafi v. Obama,  
716 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 35

Al Wirghi v. Obama,  
54 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 28

Al-Bihani v. Obama,  
590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 25

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Al-Madhwani v. Obama,</u><br>642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                       | 27         |
| <u>Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez,</u><br>669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....                     | 13         |
| <u>Ali v. Obama,</u><br>736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....                                | 25, 33, 36 |
| <u>Alliance for Natural Health v. Sebelius,</u><br>775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 22         |
| <u>Ameziane v. Obama,</u><br>58 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2014).....                         | 28         |
| <u>Anam v. Obama,</u><br>696 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....                             | 26         |
| <u>Awad v. Obama,</u><br>608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....                                 | 25         |
| <u>Bell v. Wolfish,</u><br>441 U.S. 520 (1979).....                                       | 40         |
| <u>Bostan v. Obama,</u><br>674 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2009).....                           | 28, 29     |
| <u>Boumediene v. Bush,</u><br>553 U.S. 723 (2008).....                                    | passim     |
| <u>Chai v. Carroll,</u><br>48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995).....                              | 20         |

Chatman-Bey v. Thornburgh,  
864 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 16

Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA,  
355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 21

Davis v. U.S. Sentencing Commission,  
716 F.3d 660 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15, 16

Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson,  
791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 22

Department of Navy v. Egan,  
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 25

Dhiab v. Obama,  
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 5795483 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014)..... 40-41

Facchiano Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,  
987 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 20

Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,  
19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 22

Gherebi v. Obama,  
609 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 34

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 24, 36

Hamlily v. Obama,  
616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 34

Hatim v. Obama,  
760 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 39

Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA,  
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 21

Hernandez v. Stephens,  
No. 3:13-1391, 2014 WL 667373 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2014) ..... 16

In re Long-Distance Telephone Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.,  
751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 18

In re Surface Mining Regulation Litig.,  
627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 19, 20

Indep. Meat Packers Ass’n v. Butz,  
526 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 19, 20

Kiyemba v. Obama,  
555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), vacated and remanded  
559 U.S. 131 (2010), reinstated 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 27

Kiyemba v. Obama,  
561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13

Ludecke v. Watkins,  
335 U.S. 160 (1948)..... 25

McGregor v. Greer,  
748 F. Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 18

Meyer v. Bush,  
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. 1992) ..... 21

Mitchell v. United States,  
930 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 18

Muhammad v. Close,  
540 U.S. 749 (2004)..... 15

Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of State,  
658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 22

Nettles v. Grounds,  
788 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 16

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 18

Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin,  
418 U.S. 264 (1974)..... 22

People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State,  
182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 25

Preiser v. Rodriguez,  
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 15

Procunier v. Martinez,  
416 U.S. 396 (1974)..... 40

Rabbani v. Obama,  
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 7334117 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 28, 29

Rasul v. Myers,  
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 28, 29

Razzoli v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,  
230 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 16

Salahi v. Obama,  
625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 4, 25

Skinner v. Switzer,  
562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 14-17

Thornburgh v. Abbott,  
490 U.S. 401 (1989)..... 40

Turner v. Safley,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 3, 39, 40, 41

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Federal Labor Rel. Auth.,  
844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 19

United States v. Torres,  
115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 28

Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush,  
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)..... 20

Wilkinson v. Dotson,  
544 U.S. 74 (2005)..... 15, 17, 18

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos,  
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 19

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(1)..... 13, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)..... 13, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14, 16, 17

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012 § 1021(c)(1),  
112 Pub. L. No. 81, 125 Stat. 1298 (Dec. 31, 2011)..... 36



**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

Art 1., § 9, cl. 2 ..... 23

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Executive Order 13492,  
74 Fed. Reg. 4897 (Jan. 22, 2009) ..... 8, 21

Executive Order 13567,  
76 Fed. Reg. 13277 (Mar. 7, 2011) ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Genova Convention III Art. 2 ..... 30

Genova Convention III Art. 3 ..... 31, 33

Genova Convention IV Art. 43 & 132 ..... 29

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, Congressional Authorization  
and the War on Terrorism, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005) ..... 35

Daniel L. Pines, The Central Intelligence Agency’s “Family Jewels”:  
Legal Then? Legal Now?, 84 Ind. L.J. 637 (2009) ..... 20

Guantanamo Review Task Force: Final Report, (Jan. 22, 2010), available at  
<http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2010/06/02/guantanamo-review-final-report.pdf> ..... 9

John E. Noyes, Executive Orders, Presidential Intent, and Private Rights of Action,  
59 Tex. L. Rev. 837 (1981) ..... 20

Kevin M. Stack, The Statutory President,  
90 Iowa L. Rev. 539 (2005) ..... 21

U.S. Dep’t of Defense Law of War Manual (June 2015),  
<http://www.defense.gov/pubs/Law-of-War-Manual-June-2015.pdf> ..... 30, 32-35

U.S. Dep't of Defense News Release No. 709-13 (Oct. 9, 2013),  
<http://www.defense.gov/releases/release.aspx?releasedid=16302> ..... 10, 11

U.S. Dep't of Defense News Release No. NR-559-14 (Nov. 5, 2014),  
<http://www.defense.gov/Releases/Release.aspx?ReleasedID=17019> ..... 12

U.S. Dep't of Defense News Release NR-017-14 (Jan. 9, 2014),  
<http://www.defense.gov/releases/release.aspx?releaseid=1647> ..... 12

U.S. Dep't of Defense Order, Administrative Review Procedures for Enemy  
Combatants in the Control of the Department of Defense at  
Guantanamo Bay Cuba (May 11, 2004),  
<http://www.defense.gov/news/May2004/d20040518gtmoreview.pdf> ..... 9

U.S. Dep't of Defense Periodic Review Board Secretariat,  
<http://www.prs.mil/reviewinformation/fullreviewpage.aspx> ..... 12
